ISBT 128
For Tissues
An Introduction
13th Edition - 2018
IN-007
ISBT 128 for Tissues, An Introduction 13th Edition 2
©2018 ICCBBA  All Rights Reserved www.iccbba.org
Editor

other compliant system.
ISBT 128 specifies:
• a donation numbering system that ensures globally unique
identification;
• the information to be transferred, using internationally agreed
reference tables;
• an international product reference database;
• the data structures in which this information is placed;
• a bar coding system for transfer of the information on the product
label;
• a standard layout for the “Four Quadrant” format product label;
• a standard reference for use in electronic messaging.
The standard, originally accepted by the ISBT Council in 1994, has
gained widespread acceptance. It has been extended beyond blood
transfusion to include cellular therapy, tissues, organ, and banked
human milk products. There are over 5,000 facilities in 87 countries
registered to use ISBT 128, and this number continues to grow. More
than 40 million blood, cell, and tissue products are labeled with ISBT 128
each year.
The most current version of the standard terminology is maintained on
the ICCBBA website at www.iccbba.org.
ISBT 128 for Tissues, An Introduction 13th Edition 10
©2018 ICCBBA  All Rights Reserved www.iccbba.org
4 Unique Donation Identification
ISBT 128 provides for unique identification of any donation worldwide. It
does this by using a 13-character identifier built from three elements: the
first identifying the recovery or processing facility that assigns the
Donation Identification Number (DIN), the second is the year, and the
third is a sequence number for the donation. For example:
 G1700 17 600001
where:
G1700 identifies the recovery or processing facility (in this case NHS
Blood & Transplant, Tissue Services, Colindale, United Kingdom);
17 identifies that the DIN was assigned in 2017;
600001 is the sequence number of the donation assigned by the
recovery or processing facility.
The two digits printed vertically are flag characters that allow individual
bar codes in a number set to be discretely identified providing an option
to add process control.
An additional character is enclosed in a box at the end of the identifier.
This is a checksum character used when a number is manually entered
into a computer system through the keyboard to verify the accuracy of
the keyboard entry.
Facility codes are assigned by ICCBBA who maintain a database of all
registered facilities on their website (www.iccbba.org). A lookup program
allows lookup of individual facility codes. ICCBBA licensed facilities and
vendors are able to download a full listing of all registered facilities.
01 U
ISBT 128 for Tissues, An Introduction 13th Edition 11
©2018 ICCBBA  All Rights Reserved www.iccbba.org
5 Product Descriptions
ISBT 128 provides a comprehensive and highly flexible system for
describing products and assigning product codes. The foundation of this
system is a standard terminology which is constructed by international